Reporting Standards (International) (“SFRS(I)”), a new financial reporting framework identical to

International Financial Reporting Standards. The Group adopted SFRS(I) on 1 April 2018.

Cumulative Translation differences

On transition to SFRS(I), the Group elected the option to deem cumulative translation differences for

foreign operations to be zero on 1 April 2017, and accordingly, the gain or loss that will be recognised on

a subsequent disposal of the  foreign operations will exclude cumulative translation differences that arose

before 1 April 2017.

Use of previous revaluation as deemed cost

The Group has elected to use the previous revaluation of an item of plant, property and equipment(“PPE”)

at or before the date of transition to SFRS(I) on 1 April 2017 as deemed cost at the date of revaluation.

The deemed cost becomes the SFRS(I) cost basis at the date of the revaluation.

~ 12 ~

TriTech

The impact on the comparatives for the financial statements of this reporting quarter on adoption of SFRS(I) are

as follows:

As reported Effects As restated As reported Effects As restated

Group $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Statements of Financial Position

Property, plant and equipment -   -   -   51,462   (37)   51,425

Deferred tax liabilities -   -   -   2,101   6   2,107

Asset revaluation reserve 9,269   (9,269)   -   8,398   (8,398)   -

Foreign currency reserve 522   (437)   85   419   (437)   (18)

Accumulated losses (56,587)   9,706   (46,881)   (70,028)   8,792   (61,236)

As reported Effects As restated As reported Effects As restated

Company $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Statements of Financial Position

Property, plant and equipment -   -   -   1,602   (37)   1,565

Deferred tax liabilities -   -   -   347   6   353

Asset revaluation reserve 952   (952)   -   996   (996)   -

Retained earnings 4,492   952   5,444   1,781   953   2,734

1/7/2017

1/7/2017

31/3/2018

31/3/2018

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the Group for the current financial period reported on and the

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for

preference dividends.

  2Q2019 2Q2018 1H2019 1H2018

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Loss per share from continuing operations

(a)  Basic loss per share (SGD cents) (0.20) (0.51) (0.42) (0.21)

(b)  Diluted loss per share (SGD cents)  (0.20) (0.51) (0.42) (0.21)

(a) Basic loss per share of the Group for the 3 months financial period ended 30 September 2018